The following pro forma financial information is only intended to describe a hypothetical situation and

has been produced for illustrative purposes only and, therefore, does not in any way reflect the Issuer's

actual financial position or results. It is not intended to show the financial position or the result for the

period if the above events had occurred at the above-mentioned date. It also does not show the financial

position or the results of the business at a future point in time.

The pro forma income statement and the pro forma balance sheet have been prepared in a manner

consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the Issuer in preparing the Issuer financial statements

for the six months ended 30 June 2021. The applicable criteria on the basis of which pro forma

information has been compiled are described in Annex 20 of the Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/980.

Pro forma financial information – Heimstaden AB

Heimstaden - Balance sheet

   Pro forma adjustments

As at 30 June 2021

Heimstaden

AB(1)

Akelius

Portfolio(2)

Acquisition

related

adjustments Footnotes Pro forma

ASSETS   (SEK million)

Non-current assets

Investment properties .....  186,679 75,536 13,196 F 275,411

Intangible assets .....  79  15,363 E 15,443

Property, plant and equipment .....  226 84   310

Other non-current financial assets .....  2,859 7,223 -7,204 A 2,879

Total non-current assets .....  189,843 82,843 21,356  294,042

Current assets

Inventory properties .....  1,054   1,054

Rent and trade receivables .....  167 222 -1 A 389

Other current financial assets .....  2,963 57   3,021

Prepayments .....  337 79 -1 A 415

https://heimstaden.com/

84

Cash and cash equivalents .....  14,012 3,661 -12,842 A, B, C, G 4,831

Total current assets .....  18,533 4,021 -12,844  9,710

TOTAL ASSETS .....  208,376 86,864 8,511  303,752

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY .....  105,147 53,732 -39,394 B, D, G 119,485

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities .....  86,662 22,343 -11,005 A, C 97,999

Lease liabilities .....  740 60   800

Derivative financial instruments .....  268   268

Deferred tax liabilities .....  7,310 9,869 2,216 F 19,395

Other non-current financial liabilities .....  842 58

900

Total non-current liabilities .....  95,822 32,330 -8,789  119,362

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities .....  4,198 86 56,798 C 61,082

Trade payables .....  416 58   474

Other current payables .....  1,745 659 -104 A 2,300

Derivative financial instruments .....  9   9

Prepayments .....  1,040   1,040

Total current liabilities .....  7,408 802 56,695  64,905

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES .....  208,376 86,864 8,511  303,752

 _______________

Notes:

(1)  The financial information in respect of Heimstaden AB is sourced from its unaudited consolidated financial statements for

Heimstaden AB in respect of the six months ended 30 June 2021, incorporated by reference into the Prospectus.
(2) The financial information in respect of the Akelius Portfolio is sourced from management accounts prepared by Akelius in

respect of the six months ended 30 June 2021.

Adjustments (each with a continuing impact on the Issuer):

A. Akelius’ inter-company balances are settled with a negative net effect on cash and cash equivalents of SEK 4,009 million.

[…]

price of SEK 80,076 million settled in cash, offset by SEK 56,904 million in current interest-bearing liabilities. Current interest-bearing

liabilities is increased by SEK 56,904 million, representing committed bridge financing which is expected to be refinanced after closing

of the Acquisition.

D. Shareholders' equity in the acquired companies is eliminated, totalling SEK 53,732 million.

E. Goodwill is increased by SEK 15,363 million, corresponding to the difference between the agreed purchase price of SEK 80,076 million

reported value of equity in the Akelius of SEK 53,732 million and equity gain on fair value adjustment of SEK 10,980 million.

F. External valuation of the Portfolio resulting in increased fair value of investment properties of SEK 13,196 million and deferred tax

liability of SEK 2,216 million, and equity is increased by SEK 10,980 million. Equity is offset in Acquisition elimination.

G. Income statement items is settled of SEK 1,992 million.

85

Heimstaden - Income statement

   Pro forma adjustments

Six months ending 30 June 2021

Heimstaden

AB(1)

Akelius

Portfolio(2)

Acquisition

related

adjustments

Footnotes Pro forma

   (SEK million)

Rental income ..... 4,180 1,341   5,521

Service income ..... 315 182   497

Property costs ..... -1,896 -609   -2,505

Net operating income ..... 2,599 566   3,513

Corporate administrative expenses ..... -180 -78 1 D, E -257

Other operating income ..... 3 5   8

Other operating expenses ..... -51 4 -6 D -54

Share of net profits of associates and joint ventures ..... -2 -75   -77

Profit before inventory properties and fair value adjustments  2,368 769 -5  3,133

Fair value adjustment of investment properties ..... 8,992 3,696 13,196 A 25,884

Gains/losses from sale of inventory properties ..... 40 8   49

Operating profit ..... 11,401 4,474 13,196  29,071

Interest expenses on interest-bearing liabilities ..... -732 -72 -201 B -1,005

Net foreign exchange gains/losses ..... -280 -3   -283

Fair value adjustment of derivative financial instruments ..... 265 2   267

Other financial items ..... -224 -242 240 D -227

Profit before tax..... 10,430 4,159 13,230  27,819

Current tax expense ..... -321 -32 -2,026 C -2,378

Deferred tax expense ..... -1,811 -966 -2,216 A -4,994

Profit for the period ..... 8,297 3,161 8,989  20,447

Other comprehensive income/loss ..... 1,490   1,490

Comprehensive income for the period ..... 9,788 3,161 8,989  21,937

Profit for the period attributable to(3): ..... 

The Parent Company’s shareholders ..... 

Non-controlling interest ..... 

Comprehensive income for the period attributable to(3): ..... 

Parent Company’s ordinary shareholders ..... 

Parent Company’s preference shareholders ..... 

Non-controlling interests ..... 

4,602

3,695

[…]

Adjustments (without a continuing impact on the Issuer):

A. External valuation of Akelius' property portfolio in connection with the Acquisition resulting in increased fair value of SEK 13,196
million and deferred tax is increased by SEK 2,216 million.

B. Interest expenses on interest-bearing liabilities is increased by SEK 201 million to reflect committed bridge financing in Heimstaden

Bostad and Heimstaden AB.

C. Transaction costs, mainly related to real estate transfer tax decreases cash and cash equivalents and equity by SEK 2,026 million.

D. Akelius’ inter-company items are removed to mirror Heimstaden Bostad AB ownership, increasing Comprehensive income of
SEK 297 million.

E. Corporate administration costs are increased SEK 61 million to reflect Heimstaden Bostad AB ownership and margin of increased

management fee of Heimstaden AB parent company.

86

Pro forma financial information – Heimstaden Bostad

Heimstaden Bostad - Balance sheet

   Pro forma adjustments

As at 30 June 2021

Heimstaden

Bostad(1)

Akelius

Portfolio(2)

Acquisition

related

adjustments  Footnotes

Pro

forma

ASSETS   (SEK million)

Non-current assets

Investment properties .....  186,068 75,536 13,196 F 274,800

Intangible assets .....  6 - 15,363 E 15,370

Property, plant and equipment .....  102 84   186

Other non-current financial assets .....  2,798 7,223 -7,204 A 2,817

Total non-current assets .....  188,974 82,843 21,356  293,172

Current assets

Inventory properties .....  1,054 -   1,054

Rent and trade receivables .....  98 222 -1 A 319

Other current financial assets.....  2,853 58   2,911

Prepayments .....  195 79 -1 A 273

Cash and cash equivalents .....  9,244 3,661 -6,851 A, B, C, G 6,054

Total current assets .....  13,444 4,021 -6,853  10,611

TOTAL ASSETS .....  202,417 86,864 14,502  303,784

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY .....  109,084 53,732 -30,903 B, D, G 131,913

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities .....  78,754 22,343 -11,005 A, C 90,091

Lease liabilities .....  646 60   706

Derivative financial instruments .....  268 -   268

Deferred tax liabilities .....  6,078 9,869 2,216 F 18,163

Other non-current financial liabilities .....  842 58

900

Total non-current liabilities .....  86,589 32,330 -8,789  110,129

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities .....  4,195 86 54,298 C 58,580

Trade payables.....  384 58   442

Other current liabilities .....  1,484 659 -104 A 2,039

Derivative financial instruments .....  9 -   9

Prepayments .....  671 -   671

Total current liabilities .....  6,744 802 54,195  61,742

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES .....  202,417 86,864 14,502  303,784

 _______________

Notes:

(1)  The financial information in respect of Heimstaden Bostad is sourced from its unaudited consolidated financial statements in respect
of the six months ended 30 June 2021, incorporated by reference into the Prospectus.

(2) The financial information in respect of the Akelius Portfolio is sourced from management accounts prepared by Akelius in respect of

the six months ended 30 June 2021.

Adjustments (each with a continuing impact on Heimstaden Bostad):

A. Akelius’ inter-company balances are settled with a negative net effect on cash and cash equivalents of SEK 4,009 million.

[…]

price of SEK 80,076 million settled in cash, offset by SEK 54,404 million in current interest-bearing liabilities. Current interest-bearing

liabilities is increased by SEK 54,404 million, representing committed bridge financing which is expected to be refinanced after closing

of the Acquisition.

D. Shareholders' equity in the acquired companies is eliminated, totalling SEK 53,732 million.

87

E. Goodwill is increased by SEK 15,363 million, corresponding to the difference between the agreed purchase price of

SEK 80,076 million reported value of equity in the Akelius of SEK 53,732 million and equity gain on fair value adjustment of SEK

10,980 million.

F. External valuation of the Portfolio resulting in increased fair value of investment properties of SEK 13,196 million and deferred tax

liability of SEK 2,216 million, and equity is increased by SEK 10,980 million. Equity is offset in Acquisition elimination.

G. Income statement items is settled of SEK 1,958 million.

88

Heimstaden Bostad - Income statement

   Pro forma adjustments

Six months ending 30 June 2021

Heimstaden

Bostad(1)

Akelius

Portfolio(2)

Acquisition

related

adjustments

Footnotes Pro forma

   (SEK million)

Rental income .....  4,066 1,341   5,408

Service income .....  306 182   488

Property costs .....  -1,812 -609   -2,421

Net operating income .....  2,560 914   3,474

Corporate administrative expenses .....  -231 -78 -13 D, E -323

Other operating income .....  3 5   8

Other operating expenses .....  -32 4 -6 D -35

Share of net profits of associates and joint ventures .....  -2 -75   -77

Profit before inventory properties and fair value adjustments .....  2,298 769 -20  3,048

Fair value adjustment of investment properties .....  8,998 3,696 13,196 A 25,891

Gains/losses from sale of inventory properties .....  40 8   49

Operating profit .....  11,337 4,474 13,176  28,987

Interest expenses on interest-bearing liabilities .....  -595 -72 -152 B -819

Net foreign exchange gains/losses.....  -364 -3   -367

Fair value adjustment of derivative financial instruments .....  265 2   267

Other financial items .....  -196 -242 240 D -198

Profit before tax .....  10,447 4,159 13,264  27,870

Current tax expense .....  -301 -32 -2,026 C -2,358

Deferred tax expense .....  -1,813 -966 -2,216 A -4,995

Profit for the period .....  8,333 3,161 9,022  20,516

Other comprehensive income/loss .....  1,487   1,487

Comprehensive income for the period .....  9,820 3,161 9,022  22,003

 _______________

Notes:

(1)  The financial information in respect of Heimstaden Bostad is sourced from its unaudited consolidated financial statements for

Heimstaden Bostad in respect of the six months ended 30 June 2021, incorporated by reference into the Prospectus.

(2) The financial information in respect of the Akelius Portfolio is sourced from management accounts prepared by Akelius in

respect of the six months ended 30 June 2021.

Adjustments (without a continuing impact on Heimstaden Bostad):

A. External valuation of Akelius' property portfolio in connection with the Acquisition resulting in increased fair value of

[…]

Set out below is the geographic distribution of net operating income of the Group on a pro forma basis

following the Acquisition (figures for the six months ended 30 June 2021).

1) Based on earnings capacity, for the twelve months ending 30 June 2021.  See “Earnings capacity (unaudited and unreviewed)” above for

further information on the methodology for the calculation of earnings capacity.

Following the Acquisition (figures as at 30 June 2021) on a pro forma basis approximately 64% of the

Group's rental income would be regulated.

Following the Acquisition (figures as at 30 June 2021) on a pro forma basis approximately 98.2% of the

Group's investment properties are estimated to be standing assets.

92

Following the Acquisition (figures as at 30 June 2021) on a pro forma basis, the following 10 cities are

expected to be the largest by rental income for the Group.

Heimstaden Bostad - Selected key performance indicators

Heimstaden Bostad's earnings capacity net operating income margin on a pro forma basis

following the Acquisition

 Denmark Sweden Netherlands Norway(1) Czech Rep. Germany Total

Net operating income Heimstaden Bostad

pre-acquisition (SEK million) .....  1,695 1,443 748 480 792 317 5,475

Net operating income from the

Acquisition (SEK million) .....  85 739 - - - 1,167 1,991

Total earnings capacity net operating

income .....  1,780 2,182 748 480 792 1,484 7,466

Rental income Heimstaden Bostad pre-

acquisition (SEK million) .....  2,524 2,765 1,156 480 1,175 474 8,575

Rental income from the acquisition (SEK

million).....  146 1,164 - - - 1,379 2,689

Total earnings capacity rental income  2,670 3,929 1,156 480 1,175 1,853 11,264

Net operating income (%) .....  66.7 55.5 64.7 100.0 67.4 80.1 66.3

(1) Rental income for the property portfolio in Norway is generated through a lease agreement with Heimstaden AS, a subsidiary of

Heimstaden AB. Under the arrangement, Heimstaden Bostad receives lease payments, calculated as the net of rental income generated by
the property less its property expenses and certain administrative costs.

93

Heimstaden Bostad's real economic occupancy ratio on a pro forma basis following the

Acquisition

 Denmark Sweden Netherlands Norway Czech Rep. Germany Total